
BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF PUBLIC SERVICE ) 
COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO'S ) 
CONSOLIDATED APPLICATION FOR ) 
APPROVALS FOR THE ABANDONMENT, ) Case No. 19-00195-UT 
FINANCING, AND RESOURCE REPLACEMENT ) 
FOR SAN JUAN GENERATING STATION ) 
PURSUANT TO THE ENERGY TRANSITION ACT ) 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that Public Service Company of New Mexico's Rebuttal Testimony of 

Thomas G. Fallgren, William Kemp, Nicholas L. Phillips, Nick Wintermantel, Gary W. 

Dorris, Steven L. Maestas, Roger W. Nagel, Thomas P. Duane and Michael J. Settlage were 

mailed first-class, postage-paid, or emailed to those persons at the email addresses and hand­

delivered on Januaiy 13, 2020 as shown below: 

Stacey Goodwin 
PNM Resources, Inc. 
Corporate Headquarters - Legal Department 
Albuquerque, NM 87158-0805 
stacey. goodwin@pnmresources.com 

Ryan Jerman 
PNM Resources, Inc. 
Corporate Headquarters - Legal Department 
Albuquerque, NM 87158-0805 
ryan.jerman@pnmresources.com 

Carey Salaz 
PNM Resources, Inc. 
Corporate Headquarters 
Albuquerque, NM 87158-1105 
carey.salaz@pnm.com 

Cholla Khoury 
Office of the Attorney General 
PO Drawer 1508 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1508 

Rick Alvidrez 
Miller Stratvert P.A. 
500 Marquette NW, Suite 1100 
P.O. Box 25687 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87125 
ralvidrez@mstlaw.com 
dakenhead@mstlaw.com 

Raymond L. Gifford 
Wilkinson Barker Knauer LLP 
1755 Blake St., Suite 470 
Denver, CO 80202 
rgifford@wbklaw.com 
apeters@wbklaw.com 

Nann M. Winter, Esq. 
Stelzner, Winter, Warburton, Flores, Sanchez 
& Dawes, P.A. 
P. 0. Box 528 
Albuquerque, NM 87103-0528 
nwinter@stelznerlaw.com 

Gideon Elliot 
Office of the Attorney General 
PO Drawer 1508 
Santa Fe, NM 98504-1508 



ckhoury@nmag.gov 
EHeltman@nmag.gov 

Steven S. Michel, Esq. 
Western Resource Advocates 
409 E. Palace Ave., Unit 2 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
smichel@westernresources.org 

Peter J. Gould, Esq. 
PO Box 34127 
Santa Fe, NM 87594-4127 
peter@thegouldlawfirm.com 

Charles F. Noble, Esq. 
CCAE 
409 E. Palace Ave., Unit #2 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
Noble.ccae@gmail.com 

Donald E. Gruenemeyer, P.E. 
Sawvel & Associates, Inc. 
100 East Main Cross Street, Suite 300 
Findlay, Ohio 45840-4889 
degruen@sawvel.com 

Steven Gross 
Porter Simons, P.C. 
40200 Truckee Airport Rd., Suite One 
Truckee, CA 96161 
gross@portersimon.com 

Randy S. Bartell 
Montgomery & Andrews, P.A. 
P. 0. Box 2307 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2307 
rbaitell@montand.com 

Bruce C. Throne, Esq. 
1440-B South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
bthroneatty@newmexico.com 

gelliot@nmag.gov 

Dahl Harris 
2753 Herradura Road 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
dahlharris@hotmail.com 

Peter Auh, General Counsel 
ABCWUA 
P. 0. Box 1293 
Albuquerque, NM 87103-1293 
pauh@abcwua.org 

Thomas Manning 
406 S. Arizona St. 
Silver City, NM 88061 
cfrecleanenergy@yahoo.com 

Lisa Tormoen Hickey 
Tormoen Hickey LLC 
14 N. Sierra Madre, Suite A 
Colorado Springs, CO 80903 
lisahickey@newlawgoup.com 

Marcos D. Martinez 
City Attorney Office 
City of Santa Fe 
P. 0. Box 909 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
mdmaitinez@santafenm.gov 

Daniel R. Dolan 
Dolan & Associates 
3321 Candelaria NE, #126 
Albuquerque, NM 87107 
drd@lobo.net 

Michael I. Garcia 
Assistant County Attorney, Sr. 
Bernalillo County Legal Department 
520 Lomas Blvd. NW, 4th Floor 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
mikgarcia@bernco.gov 
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Jeffrey H. Albright, Esq. 
JAlbright Law, LLC 
201 Third Street NW, Suite 1880 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
JA@ialbLaw.com 

Mariel Nanasi 
New Energy Economy 
343 East Alameda St. 
Santa Fe, NM 87501-2229 
mariel@seedsbeneaththesnow.com 

Barry W. Dixon 
Business Manager 
IUOE Local 953 
4260 Highway 64 
P.O. Box 2127 
Kirkland, NM 87417 
Bwdixon953@msn.com 

Jason Marks 
Jason Marks Law, LLC 
1011 Third St NW 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
(505) 385-4435 
lawoffice@jasonmarks.com 

Erik Schlenker-Goodrich 
Western Environmental Law Center 
208 Paseo del Pueblo Sur, Unit 602 
Taos, New Mexico 87571 
eriks g@westernlaw.org 

Andrea Crane 
The Columbia Group Inc. 
2805 East Oakland Park Blvd, #401 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33306 
ctcolumbia@aol.com 

Sharon T. Shaheen 
Montgomery & Andrews, P.A. 
325 Paseo de Peralta 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
sshaheen@montand.com 

Joan Drake 
Modrall Sperling 
500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
ioan.drake@modrall.com 

Keith W. Herrmann 
Stelzner, Winter, Warburton, Flores, Sanchez 
&Dawes,PA 
PO Box 528 
Albuquerque, NM 87103 
khernnann@stelznerlaw.com 

Stephen Curtice 
Youtz & Valdez, P.C. 
900 Gold Ave, SW 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
Stephen.curtice@youtzvaldez.com 

Kyle J. Tisdel 
Western Environmental Law Center 
208 Paseo del Pueblo Sur, Unit 602 
Taos, New Mexico 87571 
(575) 613-8050 
tisdel@westernlaw.org 

Stephanie Dzur 
Attorney for CCAE 
5724 Nugget Ct NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87111 
(505) 730-5295 
Stephanie@Dzur-Law.com 

Doug Gegax 
Doug Gegax Consulting 
4805 Sage Road 
Las Cruces, NM 88011 
dgegax@nmsu.edu 

John F. McIntyre 
Montgomery & Andrews, P.A. 
325 Paseode Peralta 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
jmcintwe@montand.com 
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David Ortiz 
Montgomery & Andrews, P.A. 
325 Paseo de Peralta 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
D01iiz@montand.com 

Marvin T. Griff, Esq, 
Thompson Hine, LLC 
1919 M St., NW, Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20036-3537 
Marvin.griff@thompsonhine.com 

Richard L. C. Virtue 
Carla R. Najjar 
Virtue & Najjar, PC 
P.O. Box 22249 
Santa Fe, NM 87505-2249 
Telephone: (505) 983-6101 
rvirtue@vi1iuelaw.com 
csnajjar@vi1iuelaw.com 

Jane L. Yee, Assistant City Attorney 
City of Albuquerque, Legal Department 
P.O. Box 2248 
Albuquerque, NM 87103 
jyee@cabq.gov 

Debra S. Doll, Esq., LLM 
Attorney for Prosperity Works 
909 Copper A venue, NW 
Albuquerque, New Mexico. 87102 
(505) 702-3653 
Debra@doll-law.com 

Germaine Chappelle 
Chappelle Law, LLC 
1027 Camino Rancheros 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Gchappelle.law@gmail.com 

Steve Cummins 
1000 Central Ave., Suite 340 
Los Alamos, NM 87544 
Robert.cummins@lacnm.us 

Jennifer Breakell 
City Attorney 
City of Farmington 
800 Municipal Drive 
Farmington, NM 87401-2663 
jbreakell@fmtn.org 

Katherine L. Coleman 
Thompson & Knight 
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1900 
Austin, Texas 78701 
katie .coleman@tklaw.com 

Martin R. Hopper 
M-S-R Public Power Agency 
P. 0. Box 4060 
Modesto, CA 95352 
mhopper@msrpower.org 

Larry Blank, Ph.D. 
TAHOEconomics 
6061 Montgomery Road 
Midlothian, Texas 76065 
Ib@tahoeconomics.com 

Saif Ismail, Energy Specialist Project Manager 
City of Albuquerque, Department of Municipal 
Development 
1801 4th Street NW, Bldg. B 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
sismail@cabq.gov 

DavidBaake 
Baake Law, LLC 
350 El Molino Boulevard 
Las Cruces, NM 88005 
david@baakelaw.com 

Philo S. Shelton, III 
1000 Central Ave, Suite 130 
Los Alamos, NM 87544 
Philo.shelton@lacnm.us 

4 

GCG#526588 



Kevin Powers 
1000 Central Ave, Suite 340 
Los Alamos, NM 87544 
Kevin.powers@lacnm.us 

Hand Deliver To: 
Ashley Schannauer 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
1120 Paseo De Peralta 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
Ashley.Schannauer@state.mn. us 

Hand Deliver To: 
Michael C. Smith, Esq. 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
1120 Paseo De Peralta 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
Michaele. Smith@state.nm.us 

Hand Deliver To: 
Honorable Chair Theresa Becenti-Aguilar 
NMPRC 
1120 Paseo de Peralta 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
T .Becenti@state.nm.us 
J enniferA.Baca@state.1m1.us 

Hand Deliver To: 
Honorable Vice-Chair JeffL. Byrd 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
1120 Paseo De Peralta 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
jeff.byrd@state.nm.us 
Deborah.Bransford@state.1m1.us 

Hand Deliver To: 
Honorable Commissioner Cynthia B. Hall 
NMPRC 
1120 Paseo de Peralta 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
Cynthia.Hall@state.1m1.us 
Heather.alvarez@state.nm.us 

Hand Deliver To: 
Anthony Medeiros 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
1120 Paseo De Peralta 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
anthony.medeiros@state.nn1.us 

Hand Deliver To: 
Honorable Commissioner Valerie Espinoza 
NMPRC 
1120 Paseo de Peralta 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
Valerie.Espinoza@state.mn. us 
Savmma.Leyba@state.11111.us 

Hand Deliver To: 
Honorable Commissioner Stephen Fischmmm 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
1120 Paseo De Peralta 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
Stephen.Fischmann@state.nn1.us 
Brian.Harris@state .run. us 

Hand Deliver To: 
Elisha Leyba-Tercero 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
1120 Paseo De Peralta 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
Elisha.leyba-tercero@state.11111.us 

Hand Deliver To: 
John Reynolds 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
1120 Paseo De Peralta 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
john.reynolds(a),state.11111. us 
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Hand Deliver To: 
Milo Chavez 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
1120 Paseo De Peralta 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
Milo.chavez@state.nm.us 

Email 
Robert Lundin 
rlundin@nmag.gov 

Mark Fenton 
Mark.F enton@pnm.com 

Erin Overturf, Esq. 
Erin .overturf@westermeso urces .org 

Noah Long 
nlong@nrdc.org 

Don Hancock 
sricdon@earthlink.net 

Mariam Wheir 
mwheir@gmail.com 

Josh Ewing, Esq. 
je@fbdlaw.com 

Joseph A. Herz 
jaherz@sawvel.com 

Jack Sidler 
J ack.sidler@state.nm.us 

Dhiraj Solomon 
Dhiraj .solomon@state.nm.us 

Bradford Borman 
Bradford. borman@state.nm.us 

Ana Kippenbrock 
Ana.kippenbrock@state.nm.us 

David Rhodes 
rhodesd@so uthwestgen. com 

Hand Deliver To: 
Jason Montoya 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
1120 Paseo De Peralta 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
J asonN .Montoya@state.1m1.us 

Jody Garcia 
J garcia@stelznerlaw.com 

Ned Parker 
Edwardgparker88@gmail.com 

Kelly Gould 
Kelly@thegouldlawfirm.com 

David Van Winkle 
davidvanwinkle2@gmail.com 

Ramona Blaber 
Ramona.blaber@sierraclub.org 

John W. Boyd, Esq. 
jwb@fbdlaw.com 

Tom Singer 
Singer@westernlaw.org 

Michael Dirmeier 
mdirmeie@gmail.com 

John Bogatko 
John. bogatko@state.nm.us 

Georgette Ramie 
georgette.ramie@state.nm.us 

Beverly Eschberger 
beverly.eschberger@state.nm.us 

Anthony Sisneros 
Anthony.sisneros@state.1m1.us 

Carla Sonntag 
Carla@nmusa.org 
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Chris Hunter 
Chris@comerstoneresults.com 

Evan Gillespie 
evan.gillespie@sierraclub.org 

Antonio Paez 
apaez@daimc.com 

Pete Lewis 
plewis@daimc.com 

Alex Dreisbach 
adreisbach@daimc.com 

Germaine R. Chappelle, Esq. 
Gchappelle.law@gmail.com 

Andrew Harriger 
akharriger@sawvel.com 

Aaron El Sabrout 
aaron@newenergyeconomy.org 

Edward Montoya 
eamontoya@cabq.gov 

Amanda Edwards 
AE@Jalblaw.com 

Jason Marks, Esq. 
lawoffice@jasonmarks.com 

Lorraine Talley 
ltalley@montand.com 

Vicky Ortiz 
Vortiz@montand.com 

Kathleen Fraser 
kfraser@energystrat.com 

April Elliott 
April.elliott@westernresources.org 

Steve Schwebke 
Steve.schwebke@pnm.com 

Rob Witwer, Esq. 
witwerr@southwestgen.com 

Maurice Brubaker 
mbrubaker@consultbai.com 

Rachel Brown 
rabrown@santafecountynm.gov 

Jay Kumar 
jkumar@etcinc.biz 

Camilla Feibelman 
Camilla.feibelman@sierraclub.org 

State Senator Steve Neville 
steven.nevill e@nmlegis.gov 

Representative James Strickler 
j amesstrickler@msn.com 

Representative Anthony Allison 
Antony .allison@nmlegis.gov 

Senator Carlos Cisneros 
carlos.cisneros@nmlegis.gov 

State Senator William Sharer 
bill@williamsharer.com 

Representative Rod Montoya 
roddmontoya@gmail.com 

Representative Paul Bandy 
paul@paulbandy.org 

Representative Patricia A. Lundstrom 
Patricia. I undstrom@nmlegis.gov 

Caitlin Liotiris 
ccollins@energystrat.com 

James Dauphinais 
jdauphinais@consultbai.com 

Heather Allen 
Heather .allen@pnmresources.com 
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Pat O'Connell 
pat.oconnell@westemresources.org 

Michael Milligan 
milligangridsolutions@gmail.com 

Tyler Comings 
tyler.comings@aeclinic.org 

Anna Sommer 
ASommer@energyfuturesgroup.com 

Michael McMillin 
Michael.mcmillin@tklaw.com 

Josh Combs 
Josh.Combs@troutman.com 

Eric Koontz 
eric.koontz@troutman.com 

David Getts 
dgetts@southwesternpower.com 

Katherine Lagen 
Katherine .lagen@sierracl ub. org 

Mike Eisenfeld 
mike@sanj uancitizens. org 

Carol Davis 
caroljdavis.2004@gmail.com 

Douglas J. Howe 
dhowe@highrocknm.com 

Thompson & Knight 
Tk.eservice@tklaw.com 

Richard Sweet 
rjs@levitan.com 

Seth Parker 
sgp@levitan.com 

Sonia Grant 
Sonia@saniuancitizens.org 

Michael Gorman 
mgonnan@consultbai.com 

Cydney Beadles 
cydney. beadl es@westernresources.org 

Chelsea Hotaling 
CHotaling@energyfuturesgroup.com 

Brian Andrews 
bandrews@consultbai.com 

Melissa Butler 
Melissa.Butler@troutman.com 

Bob Edwards 
Bob.Edwards@troutman.com 

KiranMehta 
IZiran.Mehta@troutman.com 

Matthew Gerhart 
matt.gerhart@sierraclub.org 

Shane Youtz 
shane@youtzvaldez.com 

Robyn Jackson 
chooshgai.bitsi@gmail.com 

Greg Sonnenfeld 
greg@sonnenfeldconsulting.com 

Michael Goggin 
mgoggin@gridstrategiesllc.com 

Josh Finn 
J oshua.finn@navajopower.com 

James Montalbano 
iames@youtzvaldez.com 

Alexander Mattfolk 
ajm@levitan.com 

Marc Tupler 
Marc.tupler@state.nm.us 
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Dated this 13th day of January 2020. 
/ 

(~-----; ----
// ''"\ --

By: __ --_---"""-=------'~_,--_-✓_-______ _,,,...,-_,/_---_ 

Carey Salaz, Managt;r // ') 
PNM Regulatory Planning and Policy / / 
Public Service Company of New Mexico~--
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